
Georgia Board of Chiropractic Examiners  

Investigative Committee Meeting  

June 4, 2015  

Secretary of State – Professional Licensing Boards  

237 Coliseum Drive – Room 102 

Macon, Georgia 31217 

9:00a.m.   

 

Board Members Present:    Staff Present:  

Karen Mathiak, D.C.     Adrienne D. Price, Executive Director  

Andrew Krantz, D.C.     Kathy Osier, Licensing Supervisor  

       Kim Candler, Licensing Analyst  

 

Attorney General’s Office  

D. Williams-McNeely, Sr. Assistant Attorney General  

 

Open Session Minutes  

The Investigative Committee of the Georgia Board of Chiropractic Examiners met on Thursday, June 4, 

2015 at 237 Coliseum Drive, Macon, Georgia, 31217.  The meeting was called to order at 9:15a.m.  Dr. 

Karen Mathiak moved and Dr. Andrew Krantz seconded the motion to enter into Executive Session for 

the purpose of discussing investigative cases and to conduct investigative interviews as authorized by 

O.C.G.A. Sections 43-1-2(h) and 43-11-47(h).  The motion carried unanimously. 

  

At the conclusion of the Executive Session, Karen Mathiak, D.C. declared the meeting open pursuant to 

the Open and Public Meeting Act, O.C.G.A. §§ 50-14-1 et seq.  The Investigative Committee entered a 

unanimous vote to present the recommendations to the Board as indicated below. 

Investigative Interview     Recommendations  

CHIR150019      Refer to Attorney General for a Private  

       Consent Agreement for violation of Board  

       rule 100-7-.04. Require that respondent  

       complete 4 hours of additional, in person  

       Georgia Law Continuing Education given by  

       different instructors for each hour of study  

       within 6 months of docketing the order. Pay 

       $500 fine for rule violation and probationary  

       licensure status for 2 years. 

 

CHIR150053      Table and schedule another appointment 

       time at an upcoming Board Meeting.  

 

CHIR150054      Instruct the respondent to provide the  

       Board with a certified copy of the indictment  

       and accusation documents to present to the  

       Board for review before issuing a license. 

 

 

 

 



CHIR150055 Respondent to obtain a certified copy   

accusation, indictment and disposition records  

from the 2011 arrest, a certified copy of the  

legal name change order and results of a Mental 

Physical Examination prior to upcoming Board  

meeting July 10, 2015.  

CHIR150056 Issue license with a Letter of Concern regarding 

criminal history and instructions to consider  

taking Continuing Education in person. Remind 

the respondent not to practice using physical  

agent modalities when not certified to do so in  

the state of Georgia. 

CHIR150058 Close the case and Issue the License 

G.S.J. Affirm prior decision of the Board to lapse  

the license due to failure to meet the renewal  

application requirements and require the  

respondent to reinstate. Notify the respondent  

that all information required on the application 

and requested by the Board must be submitted 

before reinstatement can be considered. 

At the conclusion of the Executive Session, Dr. Mathiak declared the meeting open pursuant to 

the Open and Public Meeting Act, O.C.G.A. §50-14-1 et seq. No votes were taken during 

executive session.  

There being no further business to come before the committee, the meeting adjourned at 

12:00p.m.  

___________________________________ 

Karen Mathiak, D.C.   

07/10/2015
Date: 

Board President  

___________________________________ 

Adrienne D. Price  

07/10/2015
Date:  

Executive Director   

The meeting minutes were recorded and prepared by Kim Candler, Licensure Analyst. 


